
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 3 June 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(Private Pre-meeting)  

(13.30 - 13.45) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(13.45-13.50)   

2.1 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: 

Correspondence from the Welsh Government (9 May 2019) 

 (Pages 1 - 19)  

3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session with Cardiff Airport 

(13.50 - 15.20) (Pages 20 - 58)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-14-19 P1 – Cardiff Airport 

 

Roger Lewis – Chairman, Cardiff Airport 

Deb Barber – Chief Executive Officer, Cardiff Airport 

Huw Lewis - Finance Director and Company Secretary 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.20)   

Item 5 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received 

(15.20 - 15.50)   



Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0258047 

tracey.burke@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● website: 

www.wales.gov.uk 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Tracey Burke 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General 

Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Education and Public Services Group 

Ref: 

Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  

9 May 2019 

Dear Mr Ramsay 

Town and Community Councils 

Thank you for your letter of 9 April seeking a response from the
[...]
ee’s report, published in March 
2016, on the Welsh Government’s Acquisition of Cardiff Airport, the Public Accounts 
Committee has agreed to revisit the issues identified in the report and review Cardiff 
Airport’s current performance.  

We will provide comment in response to the following recommendations: 

Recommendation 3. Holdco encourage the CIAL Board to consider expanding its 
Membership to include wider aviation and/or airline experience.  

Recommendation 6. Holdco should also require medium and longer term financial 
projections as part of its review of the airport’s business plans.  

Recommendation 7. The Committee recommends an update is provided by the 
Welsh Government following completion of the financial health review and whether 
this has resulted in any change in terms of the commercial loans and that the 
Committee is kept updated on any additional loan finance that is agreed.  

Recommendation 8. In order to measure the benefits to Wales of passengers 
coming through the airport, CIAL and the Welsh Government work together to collect 
this data.  

Recommendation 9. CIAL work with the Welsh Government to ensure Airport 
Express bus signage is improved with specific consideration to making more user 
friendly for foreign travellers.  

Recommendation 10. With regards to discussions between Cardiff Airport and 
Arriva Trains Wales to improve rail links to the airport, the Welsh Government work 
with both parties to encourage dialogue to improve the rail links to the airport.  

We will not be responding to the following recommendations, which we consider to be 
outside of the scope of Cardiff Airport: 

Recommendation 1. We recommend that the Welsh Government regularly review 
the businesses it has designated as anchor companies and regionally important 
companies.  

Recommendation 2. We recommend that the Welsh Government consider engaging 
with Transport Scotland to understand the different approach they have taken to 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cy
[...]
achieved.  
 
We believe the increasing cost of regulation is having a disproportionate impact on smaller, 
regional airports as UK Government policy passes on costs to users (airports) which cannot 
be absorbed or recouped.  The UK Governments refusal to cover the cost of new E-passport 
gates at Cardiff Airport is evidence of this ‘un-level’ playing field which directly impacts on 
the customer experience arriving into Cardiff, as a key gateway to the UK.  The Welsh 
Government was able to step in and fund the gates so that Wales was not disadvantaged 
compared to English Airports.  
 
In autumn 2018 Cardiff Airport gave evidence to the Welsh Affairs Committee Inquiry into the 
devolution of Air Passenger Duty (APD) to Wales. Devolution would allow the Welsh 
Government the discretion to set levels appropriately for Wales. The potential reduction or 
abolishment of APD would positively affect Cardiff Airport by stimulating airline activity 
resulting in more passengers and business growth. This supports aspirations for a ‘Western 
Powerhouse’ and an integrated UK Aviation Strategy.  
 
We believe that the modification of APD offers a significant opportunity to create value for 
both the Airport and region supporting an integrated UK aviation strategy. With Brexit on the 
horizon, the UK should seize the opportunity and take forward solutions to be more 
competitive, stimulate investment and encourage global connectivity.  
 
 

Pack Page 58


	Agenda
	2.1 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (9 May 2019)
	PAC(5)-14-19 PTN2 - Letter from Welsh Government on the Fit for Future discussion paper

	3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session with Cardiff Airport
	Suggested Questions
	PAC(5)-14-19 P1 - Cardiff Airport Paper_e




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 3 June 2019 

Meeting time: 13.46 - 16.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5455 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Roger Lewis, Cardiff Airport 

Debra Barber, Cardiff Airport 

Huw Lewis, Cardiff Airport 

Wales Audit Office: 
Adrian Crompton 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Vikki Howells AM and Adam Price AM. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5455


2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Correspondence 

from the Welsh Government (9 May 2019)  

3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session with Cardiff Airport  

3.1 Members received evidence from Roger Lewis, Debra Barber and Huw Lewis from 

Cardiff Airport as part of the inquiry into Cardiff Airport’s current performance.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received.  


